
AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Annual Supply 

Microfilming Supplies 
Quote No. 5290 

Lancaster County 
Renewal  

Allan Enterprises 

This Amendment is hereby entered into by and between Allan Enterprises, 581 Borges Court, Folsom, 

CA 95630 (hereinafter “Contractor”) and Lancaster County, (hereinafter “County”), for the purpose of amending 

the Contract dated April 5, 2016, under County Contract No. C-16-0162, for Annual Supply - Microfilming 

Supplies, Quote No. 5290, which is made a part hereof by this reference. 

WHEREAS, the original term of the Contract is April 5, 2016 through April 4, 2017, with the option to 

renew for three (3) additional one (1) year terms upon written mutual consent of both parties; and  

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended by Lancaster County Contract C-17-0191 executed by 
the County Board on March 7, 2017 to renew the contract for an additional one (1) year term from April 
5, 2017 through April 4, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended by Lancaster County Contract C-18-0132 executed by 
the County Board on March 20, 2018 to renew the contract for an additional one (1) year term from April 
5, 2018 through April 4, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning 
April 5, 2019 through April 4, 2020; and  

WHEREAS, the parties hereby agree to remove Line item #7, Bleach Concentrate 
Cleaner/Replenisher, Manufactured by Solutek and replaced with Fuji Cleaner #143, per Attachment A, 
attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, the expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed 
$13,000.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board of Commissioners; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in County Contract No. 
C-16-0162, all amendments thereto, and stated herein the parties agree as follows: 

1) The parties wish to renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning April 5, 2019
through April 4, 2020.

2) The parties herby agree to remove Line item #7, Bleach Concentrate Cleaner/Replenisher,
manufactured by Solutek and replaced with Fuji Cleaner #7, per Attachment A.

3) The expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed $13,000.00
without approval by the Lancaster County Board of Commissioners.

4) All other terms of the Contract, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in full force and
effect.

The Parties do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment.  This Amendment 
shall be binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal representatives, 
successors, and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties do hereby execute this Amendment upon completion of 
signatures on: 

Vendor Signature Page 
Lancaster County Signature Page 

C-19-0214



Revised 6/8/15

Vendor Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
Annual Supply

Microfilming Supplies
Quote No. 5290

Lancaster County
Renewal

Allan Enterprises

Please sign, date and return within 5 days of receipt.

Mail to: City/County Purchasing
Attn: Sandy Rocke
440 So. 8th St, Ste. 200
Lincoln, NE 68508
Or email to: srocke@lincoln.ne.gov

^onip|E(iiy|N|tniie^^^^.::i;. ^ ^M

iit|(ieJse5Jir,):|JL.jr;,,l&^^^
iiillili:^^^^^^
'i^iiiissii^iii.
tComR|(^^^reS9;;^,;:t^^.{;^^'^

^rrij|a|jy!fhc»r?.&:'F^

i^ii^ire^i:lllity^jl
r^%'":';..\''": ';;;'l^;il^!^l':'l..!lx:liSilSS;:3'..'i.',;.::^
r»"^.'t?7;;''. •J-~'_^":-:: \ ^,'^^;;:;;i';^;;;^^':L';'"(-;..'.:^;^^^^*

^(^bn^foiiSeirvicetl^.
iiirtiFji^MSSKii
:|C»nta^,?^ne^Nuttit»ert!5||^|y;,

ALLAN ENTERPRISES

7,.-^<:A^Ka-<- ~

Allan Brenner

Owner

581 Barges Court, Folsom, Ca. 95630

916-608-0711, 196-608-0710

allbrenner@sbcgtobal.net

3/5/2019

Allan Brenner

916-608-0711



Lancaster County Signature Page 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 

Annual Supply 

Microfilming Supplies 

Quote No. 5290 

Lancaster County 

Renewal 

Allan Enterprises 

EXECUTION BY LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

Contract Approved as to Form: 

__________________________________ 
Deputy Lancaster County Attorney 

The Board of County Commissioners of 
Lancaster, Nebraska 

Dated _______________________________ 

C-19-0214



Attachment A ,

Allan Enterprises

3/4/2019

Hello Rachelle and Sandy ,

Line item # 7 on our contract #5290 has changed.
Solutek Corporation has gone out of business as the owner had passed away.
We have a replacement product made by Fuji which we can sell for the same price.
This is the Fuji # 143 cleaner. This is packaged 4 gallons per case.
This will be $84.00 per case Delivered. This is ordered very infrequently.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

)/^<C4i^^^JU^^
Allan Brenner

Allan Enterprises
581 Barges Court
Folsom, CA 95630
916-608-0711 Voice
916-608-0710 FAX
allbrenner@sbcglobal.net



Attachment A

FUJSflLIVI

SAFETY DATA SHEET
Issuing Date: 21-May-2015 Version 1

Non-Chromate Tray & Tank Cleaner

Product Name Non-Chromate Tray & Tank Cleaner

Product Use Photographic processing.

Manufactured by
Industrial and Corporate New Business Development Div.
Fujifilm North American Corporation
200 Summit Lake Drive
Valhalla, NY 10595-1356

MSDS are available at the following http://www.fujifilmusa.com/msds
website(s);

Company Phone Number U.S.A: 800-473-3854

Emergency Telephone Transport-CHEMTREC Inside NA: 800-424-9300
Transport CHEMTREC Outside NA: 703-527-3887
Transport-CANUTEC Inside Canada: 613-996-6666
Medical Emergency (24 hour): 877-935-7387

E-mail EHS@fujifilm.com

Classification

This material is not considered hazardous by the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29 CFR 1910.1200)

GHS Label elements, includina precautlonarv statements

Not classified

Precautionary Statements

Prevention
Not applicable

Page 1/8



\ &ttachwent/\

- Non-Chromate Tray & Tank Cleaner Revision Date 21-May-2015

Response
Not applicable

Storage
Not applicable

Disposal
Not applicable

Hazards not otherwise classified (HNOC)
Not classified

Other hazards
Causes mild skin irritation

Chemical Name

FERRICAMMONIUMEDTA
CASNo

21265-50-9

Weight-%
1-5%

aS28K®°?iBM@H®US@ii
First aid measures for different exposure routes

General advice If symptoms persist, call a physician.

Eye contact Rinse thoroughly with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes and consult a physician.

Skin contact Wash off immediately with plenty of water. Get medical attention if irritation develops and
persists.

Inhalation Move to fresh air. If symptoms persist, call a physician.

Ingestion If swallowed, do not induce vomiting - seek medical advice.

Most important svmRtoms/effects, acute and delayed

May cause redness, itching, and pain.

Indication of immediate medical attention and special treatment needed, if necessary

Treat symptomatically.

Suitable Extinguishing Media

Use extinguishing measures that are appropriate to local circumstances and the surrounding environment.

Unsuitable Extinguishing Media

None known.

Specific hazards arlsino from the chemical

None known.

Page 2/8



Attachment A

Non-Chromate Tray & Tank Cleaner Revision Date ZI-May-2015

Explosion Data

Sensitivity to Mechanical Impact none

Sensitivity to Static Discharge none

Protective Equipment and Precautions for Firefiqhters

As in any fire, wear self-contained breathing apparatus pressure-demand, MSHA/NIOSH (approved or equivalent) and full
protective gear.

Personal precautions, protective eauioment and ememencv procedures

Use personal protective equipment. Avoid contact with skin, eyes or clothing. Evacuate personnel to safe areas. Keep people away
from and upwind of spill/leak.

Environmental precautions

Prevent entry into waterways, sewers, basements or confined areas. Do not flush into surface water or sanitary sewer system.
Prevent product from entering drains.

MethodsLand materials for containment and cleaning up

Methods for Containment Prevent further leakage or spillage if safe to do so.

Methods for cleaning up Use personal protective equipment. Soak up with inert absorbent material. Pick up and
transfer to properly labeled containers. Clean contaminated surface thoroughly. After
cleaning, flush away traces with water.

Precautions for safe handling

Wear personal protective equipment. Avoid contact with skin, eyes or clothing. Avoid breathing vapors or mists. Ensure adequate
ventilation.

Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Keep containers tightly closed in a dry, cool and well-ventilated place. Keep in properly labeled containers.

Control parameters^

Exposure Guidelines

Chemical Name

FERRICAMMONIUM EDTA

ACGIH TLV

TWA: 1 mg/m3 Fe

OSHA PEL

(vacated) TWA: 1 mg/m3
Fe

NIOSH IDLH

TWA: 1 mg/m3 Fe

AIHA-Workplace
Environmental Exposure
Levels (WEELs) - TWAs

Exposure controls

Engineering Measures Ventilation systems

Individual protection measures, such as personal protective equipment

Eye/Face Protection Tightly fitting safety goggles.

Page 3/8



- Non-Chromate Tray & Tank Cleaner

Attachment A

Revision Date 21-May-2015

Skin and body protection

Respiratory protection

General Hygiene Considerations

Wear protective gloves/dothing.

If exposure limits are exceeded or irritation is experienced, NIOSH/MSHA approved
respiratory protection should be worn. Positive-pressure supplied air respirators may be
required for high airborne contaminant concentrations. Respiratory protection must be
provided in accordance with current local regulations.

When using do not eat, drink or smoke. Take off contaminated clothing and wash before
reuse. Regular cleaning of equipment, work area and clothing is recommended.

Appearance
Odor Threshold
pH
Specific Gravity
Flash point
Decomposition temperature
Melting point/ melting range
Flammability Limit in Air

Oxidizing Properties
Solubility
Evaporation rate
Vapor density
VOC (Ib/gal)
Dynamic viscosity

Brownish
Not available
6.4

1.020
> 201 °F / > 94 °C

Not available
Not available
Not available

Not available
Soluble in water
Not available
Not available
Not available
Not available

Odor
Physical State @20°C

Molecular Weight
Autoignition temperature
Boiling point / boiling range
Freezing Point

Explosive Property Details
Partition coefficient
Vapor Pressure
Density
VOC (g/1)

Mild
Liquid

Not available
Not available
> 212 °F / > 100 °C
< 32 °F / 0 °C

Not available
Not available
Not available
Not available
Not available

MgsiiBiiajigaliiSiSiega'iSttl

Reactlvitv

Stable under recommended storage conditions

Chemical stability

Stable under recommended storage conditions.

Possibility of hazardous reactions

None under normal processing.

Conditions to Avoid

Excessive heat. This product contains an ammonia compound. Do not allow this solution to come in contact with household or
industrial bleaches (Sodium Hypochlorite). Mixing of these chemicals can result in the release of hazardous or toxic gases.
Inhalation of these gases may cause severe respiratory irritation.

Incompatible Materials

Strong oxidizing agents. Strong acids. Strong bases. Sodium hypochlorite.

Hazardous Decomposition Products

None known.

Information on likely routes of exposure

Product Information

Page 4/8



Attachment A

- Non-Chromate Tray & Tank Cleaner Revision Date 21-May-2015

Acute toxicity
Inhalatlon
Eyes
Skin
Ingestion

Non-irritating during normal use.
May cause slight irritation.
Causes mild skin irritation.
Ingestion may cause stomach discomfort.

CompQnent Information

No information available

Information on toxicoloflical effects^

No information available.

Delaved and immediate effects as well as chronic effects from short and long-term exposure

Irritation
Corroslvity
Sensitization
Mutagenic Effects
Reproductive Toxicity
Carcinogenicity

STOT - single exposure

STOT - repeated exposure

Target Organ Effects

Aspiration hazard

Mild skin imtant.
No information available.
No information available.
No information available.
No information available.
None known.

No information available.

No information available.

Skin, Eyes.

No information available.

Numerical measures oftoxicitv - Product Information

ATEmix (oral)

ATE: Acute toxlcity estimate

Not available

aMBBMiWiiWiiUBiiG
Ecotoxicitv

Contains no substances known to be hazardous to the environment or that are not degradable in wastewater treatment plants

Persistence and depradabilitv

No information available.

Btoaccumulation

No information available

Mobility

No information available.

Other adverse effects

No information available

Page 5/8



Attachment A

- Non-Chromate Tray & Tank Cleaner Revision Date 21-May-2015

i53^lMSf3<iM^I.%0NSlDER>akT|'QNI^

Waste Disposal Methods

Dispose of in accordance with local regulations.

Contaminated oackadinci

Do not re-use empty containers.

giaBillBQInSOIBiSKKiNNl
DOT Not regulated

TDG Not regulated

MEX Not regulated

ICAP Not regulated

IATA Not regulated

IMDG Not regulated

ADR/RID Not regulated

ADN Not regulated

aiaai®asiiSiisii3fiiiSifliai®ju
International Inventories

TSCA
DSL/NDSL
PICCS
EINECS/ELINCS
ENCS
IECSC
KECL
AICS

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes

*Yes - All components) of this product are Included or are exempt from listing on the inventory.

*No - Indicates the components) of this product are either not listed or have not been determined to be listed on the
inventory.

TSCA - United States Toxic Substances Control Act Section 8(b) Inventory
DSL/NDSL - Canadian Domestic Substances List/Non-Domestic Substances List
EINECS/ELINCS - European Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances/European List of Notified Chemical Substances
ENCS - Japan Existing and New Chemical Substances
IECSC - China Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances
KECL - Korean Existing and Evaluated Chemical Substances
PICCS - Philippines Inventory ofChemicals and Chemical Substances
AICS - Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances

Page 6/8



- Non-Chromate Tray & Tank Cleaner

Attachment A

Revision Date 21-May-2015

U.S. Federal Regulations

TSCA Sections 4, 5 and 12(b)
This product does not contain any chemicals regulated by TSCA Sections 4, 5 or 12(b).

SARA 313
Section 313 of Title III of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA). This product contains a chemical
or chemicals which are subject to the reporting requirements of the Act and Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 372:

Chemical Name

FERRIC AMMONIUM EDTA

GAS No

21265-50-9

SARA 313-Threshold
Values %

1.0

Weight-%

1-5%

SARA 311 /312 Hazard Caiegones
Acute Health Hazard
Chronic Health Hazard
Fire Hazard
Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard
Reactive Hazard

Yes
no
no
no
no

Clean Water Act
This product does not contain any substances regulated as pollutants pursuant to the Clean Water Act (40 CFR 122.21 and 40
CFR 122.42)

CERCU\
This material, as supplied, does not contain any substances regulated as hazardous substances under the Comprehensive
Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (40 CFR 302) or the Superfund Amendments and
Reauthorization Act (SARA) (40 CFR 355). There may be specific reporting requirements at the local, regional, or state level
pertaining to releases of this material

U.S. State Reaulations

California Proposition 65
This product does not contain any Proposition 65 chemicals

U.S. State Riflht-to-Know Reaulations

Chemical Name
FERRIC AMMONIUM EDTA

Massachusetts New Jersey Pennsylvania Illinois Rhode Island
x

International RegulatiQns

Canada-NDSL
This product does not contain any NDSL chemicals.

Mexico -Grade
No information available

IVIexico - Carcinogen Status and ExRosure Limits

Chemical Name
FERRICAMMONIUM EDTA

Carcinogen Status Exposure Limits
Mexico: TWA 1 mg/m3
Mexico: STEL 2 mg/m3

Other Reflulations
No information available

Page 7/8



Attachment A

- Non-Chromate Tray & Tank Cleaner Revision Date 21-May-2015

|ia8£i%%iSS%%3g&^y!ilj8^^
NFPA Health Hazard 1 Flammability 1 Instability 0 Physical and chemical

hazards -

HIVIIS Health Hazard 1 Flammability 1 Physical Hazard 0 Personal protection C

Prepared By FUJIFILM Environment, Health and Safety, phone: 800-473-3854

Revision Date 21-May-2015

Revision Note No information available
Disclaimer The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet is correct to the best of our

knowledge, information and belief at the date of its publication. The information
given is designed only as a guidance for safe handling, use, processing, storage,
transportation, disposal and release and is not to be considered a warranty or quality
specification. The information relates only to the specific material designated and
may not be valid for such material used in combination with any other materials or in
any process, unless specified in the text.

end

Page 8/8


